The Group and the Bank define and control daily and weekly maximum loss limits via involving in
currency trading.
As part of a quarterly currency risk management process, assessment of the foreign exchange risk is
performed (assessment how the statement of financial position and off-balance sheet items change with
the changes in foreign currency exchange rates, how the income/expenses of the Group and the Bank
change with the foreign currency exchange rate changes) and the results of such evaluation are
submitted to the management of the Group and the Bank. Once a year a currency risk stress testing and
the analysis of its results are performed, serving as the basis of proposals for changes in the foreign
currency risk management policy which are made to the management of the Group and the Bank, if
necessary.

48

Notes to the financial statements (cont’d)
4. Financial and other risk management (cont’d)

(c) Currency risk (cont’d)
The table below presents the sensitivity of profit/ loss to currency exchange rate fluctuations at the end
of the reporting period with all other variables held constant (in thousand EUR):

31.12.2020 Effect on net profit/loss and equity 31.12.2019 Effect on net profit/loss and equity
 +10% -10% +10% -10%

USD (31) 31 USD (55) 55
Total (31) 31 Total (55) 55

(d) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the sensitivity of the Group and Bank’s financial position to a change in market interest
rates. In the normal course of business, the Group and the Bank encounter interest rate risk as a result
of differences within maturities or interest re-fixing dates of respective interest-sensitive assets and
liabilities. The risk is controlled by the Bank’s Asset and Liability Committee which sets limits on the level
of mismatch of interest rate reprising and evaluates interest rate risk undertaken by the Group and the
Bank (see Note 32).

Basis of the interest rate management: